## 022532

## **ORDINANCE NO.** <u>0-05-113</u>

## AN ORDINANCE TO OFFER A REDUCED RATE TO FAULKNER COUNTY RESIDENTS FOR A ONE TIME EVENT AT THE CITY OF CONWAY SANITATION DEPARTMENT, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Quorum Court is asking all Faulkner County residents to cleanup their properties; and

WHEREAS, the Conway Landfill will be open for this one time event to all residents of Faulkner County with proper identification and a current utility bill on a date and time to be determined later; and

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Conway Sanitation Department shall open for two days only as stated above for all Faulkner County residents, excluding commercial haulers and shall accept all household trash except:

- Tires
- Hazard materials
- Yard Waste
- Liquids (paints, freon, oil, etc.)

**SECTION 2.** The City will charge each county residents with proper identification a standard fee of \$22.74 per ton or \$11.37 per half ton/minimum.

**SECTION 3.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. **Doc**#2005-22266

**PASSED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2005.

**APPROVED:** 

Date 10/05/2005 02:59:36 PM Filed & Recorded in icial Records of aulkner County SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT Fees \$11.00 by

Coll

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett